WSR 23-08-074 EXPEDITED RULES WALLA WALLA COMMUNITY COLLEGE [Filed April 4, 2023, 12:35 p.m.]

Title of Rule and Other Identifying Information: Chapter 132T-05 WAC, Faculty qualifications.

Purpose of the Proposal and Its Anticipated Effects, Including Any Changes in Existing Rules: Walla Walla Community College is repealing chapter 132T-05 WAC to align with other institutions' rulemaking practices and to eliminate redundancy. The college is relocating faculty qualifications to its policy and procedures website, https://www.wwcc.edu/policies-procedures/, as is practiced with other institutions in Washington state.

Reasons Supporting Proposal: See purpose above.

Statutory Authority for Adoption: Not applicable.

Statute Being Implemented: Not applicable.

Rule is not necessitated by federal law, federal or state court decision.

Name of Proponent: Walla Walla Community College, public.

Name of Agency Personnel Responsible for Drafting: Alexandra K. Nelson, Executive Assistant to the Vice President of Instruction, Walla Walla Community College, 500 Tausik Way, Walla Walla, WA 99362, 509-527-4289; Implementation and Enforcement: Vice President of Instruction, Walla Walla Community College, 500 Tausik Way, Walla Walla, WA 99362, 509-527-4289.

This notice meets the following criteria to use the expedited repeal process for these rules:

Other rules of the agency or of another agency govern the same activity as the rule, making the rule redundant.

NOTICE

THIS RULE IS BEING PROPOSED UNDER AN EXPEDITED RULE-MAKING PROC-ESS THAT WILL ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR THE AGENCY TO HOLD PUBLIC HEAR-INGS, PREPARE A SMALL BUSINESS ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT, OR PROVIDE RESPONSES TO THE CRITERIA FOR A SIGNIFICANT LEGISLATIVE RULE. IF YOU OBJECT TO THIS USE OF THE EXPEDITED RULE-MAKING PROCESS, YOU MUST EX-PRESS YOUR OBJECTIONS IN WRITING AND THEY MUST BE SENT TO Alexandra K. Nelson, Executive Assistant to the Vice President of Instruction, Walla Walla Community College, 500 Tausik Way, Walla Walla, WA 99362, phone 509-527-4289, email Alexandra.nelson@wwcc.edu, AND RECEIVED BY June 5, 2023.

> April 4, 2023 Alexandra K. Nelson, MPA Executive Assistant to the Vice President of Instruction